the Company's historical Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto
contained herein and in the Company's 1997 Annual Report on Form 10-KSB and the
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-QSB for the quarters ended March 31, 1998 and June
30, 1998.

   22

   PC411, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (UNAUDITED)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   September 30, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------ -------------------  ------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $2,337,558   $ 2,337,558
   Investments.....   --   --
   Restricted assets.....   100,000   100,000
   Accounts receivable.....   2,842   $  (1,385) (1)   1,457
   Accrued interest receivable.....   7,402   7,402
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   26,954   --   26,954
   ----------   ---------   -----------

   Total current assets.....   2,474,756   (1,385)   2,473,371

Machines held for lease, net of depreciation.....   469,394   469,394

Property and equipment, net.....   206,435   (100,980) (1)   105,455

Investment in DAMI.....   --   553,651   553,651

Intangible assets, net.....   410,238   --   410,238
   ----------   ---------   -----------

   Total assets.....   $3,560,823   $ 451,286  (2)   $ 4,012,109
   ==========   =========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   $  188,888   $ (20,000) (1)   $   168,888
   Deferred revenue.....   29,657   (29,657) (1)   --
   ----------   ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   218,545   (49,657)   168,888

   ----------   ---------   -----------
Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock, Series A $.01 par value.
   Authorized 5,000,000 shares; no shares
   issued and outstanding.....   --
   Common Stock, $.01 par value. Authorized
   25,000,000 shares; 3,120,000 shares issued
   and outstanding.....   31,200   31,200
   Additional paid-in capital.....   7,747,584   500,943 (2)   8,248,527
   Deficit accumulated during the development stage.....   (4,436,506)   --   (4,436,506)
   ----------   ---------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,342,278   500,943   3,843,221
   ----------   ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $3,560,823   $ 451,286   $ 4,012,109
   ==========   =========   ===========
</TABLE>

(1) To eliminate assets transferred to and liabilities assumed by DAMI.
(2) To record initial equity investment in PC411's 42.5% ownership interest of
   DAMI.

   23

   PC411, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Year Ended December 31, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $   143,132   $   (143,132) (1)   $   --
   -----------   ------------   ------------

Cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues.....   119,759   (119,759) (1)   --
   Research and development.....   168,959   (168,959) (1)   --
   Sales and marketing.....   192,313   (180,313) (1)   12,000
   General and administrative.....   943,883   (760,742) (1)   183,141
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   1,424,914   (1,229,773) (1)   195,141
   -----------   ------------   ------------

   Operating loss.....   (1,281,782)   1,086,641   (195,141)
   -----------   ------------   ------------

Other income (expense):
   Interest income.....   169,428   --   169,428
   Interest expense.....   (94,002)   --   (94,002)
   Equity loss in DAMI.....   --   (461,822) (2)   (461,822)
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   75,426   (461,822)   (387,396)

[…]

===========   ============   ============

Shares used in computing net loss
   per share.....   2,542,524   2,542,524
   ===========   ============
</TABLE>

(1) To eliminate results from operations related to the PC411 Service.
(2) To record 42.5% interest in DAMI's operations.

   24

   PC411, INC.
   (A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues   $   71,977   $   (70,608) (1)  $   1,369

Cost and expenses:
   Cost of revenues   298,662   (269,800) (1)   --
   Research and development   149,540   (120,291) (1)   28,862
   Sales and marketing   453,792   (365,781) (1)   88,011
   General and administrative   922,097   (525,914) (1)   396,183
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,824,051   (1,281,786)   542,305
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Operating loss   (1,752,074)   (1,211,178)   (540,896)
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Other income (expense):

   Interest and other income   129,266   129,266
   Interest expense   --   --   --
   Equity loss in DAMI   --   (514,751) (2)   (514,751)
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   129,266   (514,751)   (388,485)
   -----------   -----------   -----------